### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Insight Pharmaceuticals LLC		111/18/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Leosons Overseas Corporation	
Street Address:	10 Maryland Avenue	
City:	Albany	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12205	
Entity Type:	cntity Type: CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2537840	CALDECORT
Registration Number:	3139112	CHOOZ
Registration Number:	0614242	CHOOZ
Registration Number:	0418496	PRIVINE
Registration Number:	2546937	PRIVINE
Registration Number:	0867071	TANAC
Registration Number:	0647728	TRIPTONE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 5184525579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 5184525600
Email: Imc@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C.

Address Line 1: 5 Columbia Circle

TRADEMARK REEL: 005169 FRAME: 0715

2537840

CH \$190,00

900274049

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12203		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1243.029	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OF SUBMITTER: Teige P. Sheehan, Ph.D.	
Signature:	/Teige Sheehan/	
Date:	12/09/2013	
Total Attachments: 2 source=1243029_Assignment_Agreement_AsFiled#page1.tif source=1243029_Assignment_Agreement_AsFiled#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005169 FRAME: 0716

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Insight Pharmaceuticals LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation with offices in Trevose, Pennsylvania (Assignor") is the owner of the trademarks and registrations listed in the attached "Schedule of Trademarks"; and

WHEREAS, Leosons Overseas Corporation, a New York corporation with an office in Albany, New York ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said trademarks and associated applications and registrations;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest, including common law rights, in the Unted States of America and Canada in and to said trademarks and associated registrations, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby, and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or in equity, that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements thereof, including but not limited to the right to compromise, sue for and collect said profits and damages.

We agree that the Assignee be recorded in the Registers of the respective Trademark Offices.

Insight Pharmaceuticals LLC - Assignor  Megan Laskey NOTARY PUBLIC Jower Southampton Twp, Bucks Coun	ent is November 18, 2013.
	Megan Laskey
WWW X	
(Signiture) Notary Public	Notary Public
Fin Benock 1P-CA	- cto
(Name and Title of the Official Representative)	

DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE

We have accepted the above assignment and agree that we be recorded in the Register of the respective Trademark Registries.

Leosons Overseas Corporation - Assignee

Leosons Overseas Corporation - Assigned

(Name and Title of the Official Representative)

BARBARA DYER
Notary Public - State of New York
No. O1-DY6137392

Qualified in Rensselaer County, My Commission Exp. Nov. 21, 20/

C MKJ 667688 v4 2918064-000007 11/07/2013

(Signature

# **SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS**

Γ	COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATON NO.
1	Canada	CHOOZ	UCA014334
2	Canada	TANAC	TMA188295
3	United States	CALDECORT	2,537,840
4	United States	CHOOZ	3,139,112
5	United States	CHOOK	0,614,242
6	United States	PRIVINE	0,418,496
7	United States	PRIVINE	2,546,937
8	United States	TANAC	0,867,071
9	United States	TRIPTONE	0,647,728

C MKJ 667688 v4 2918064-000007 11/07/2013

**RECORDED: 12/09/2013** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005169 FRAME: 0718